GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND RURAL AND AGRO INDUSTR
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:7915
ANSWERED ON:17.05.2000

PROMOTION OF SMALL INDUSTRIES UNDER PMRY
ASHOK NAMDEORAO MOHOL

Will the Minister of SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND RURAL AND AGRO INDUSTR be pleased to state:

(a) the action plan formulated by the Government to promote tiny and small scale industries under Prime Minister Rozgar Yojana;
(b) the progress made by these industries during the last three years, State-wise;
(c) whether any case of irregularities and misappropriation under PMRY have been found therein; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND AGF
RURAL INDUSTRIES (SMT. VASUNDHARA RAJE)

(@): The Prime Minister's Rozgar Yojana envisages setting up 2.20 lakh self employed tiny units annually in industry, services and business sectors. Separate targets for tiny and small scale industries are not laid down under the scheme.

(b): The statement showing state-wise progress (for industry, services & business units) under the scheme for the last three years i.e.
1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-2000 (up to Feb., 2000) as reported by the Reserve Bank of India is at Annexure-|.

(c) & (d): The concerned bank branch takes appropriate necessary action in case of irregularities and misappropriation by the individual beneficiary under the Prime Minister's Rozgar Yojana.
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